In contrast to the entitlements from the LTI, the participants in the incentive program are obliged to

maintain their own individually agreed investment in Dürr shares at all times.

In the reporting period, expenses of € 1,749 thousand (prior period: € 276 thousand) were recorded

under administrative expenses for the LTI program. Members of the Board of Management received

down-payments of € 325 thousand on the first tranche of the LTI in 2011. The remaining liabilities as of

December 31, 2011, came to € 1,700 thousand (prior period: € 276 thousand) and were reported under

sundry financial liabilities.

33.  Share-based
payment transactions

190 consolidated financial statements / /  Notes

34. Other notes on financial instruments

Based on the relevant items of the statement of financial position, the relationship between the categories

of financial instruments pursuant to IAS 39, classification pursuant to IFRS 7 and the carrying amounts of

financial instruments is presented in the table below.

amouNt ReCogNized at

€ k

Carrying
amount as of
Dec. 31, 2011 cost

amortized
cost

fair value
(not through

profit or loss)

fair value
(through

profit or loss)

Assets

cash and cash equivalents 298,561 – 298,561 – –

costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings1 297,567 – – – –

trade receivables due from third parties 327,822 – 327,822 – –

trade receivables due from entities accounted

for using the equity method 446 – 446 – –

other non-derivative financial instruments

 sundry financial assets 51,828 – 51,828 – –

 held-for-trading financial assets 10 – – – 10

 held-to-maturity investments – – – – –

 available-for-sale financial assets 2,629 2,313 – 316 –

derivative financial assets

 derivatives not used for hedging 195 – – – 195

 derivatives used for hedging 1,484 – – 1,298 186

liabilities

trade payables 270,914 – 270,914 – –

sundry non-derivative financial liabilities 18,745 – 18,745 – –

bond 225,511 – 225,511 – –

liabilities to banks 57,201 – 57,201 – –

financial liabilities due to entities accounted

for using the equity method – – – – –

finance lease liabilities 3,452 – 3,452 – –

obligations from put options 21,181 – – 21,181 –

contingent purchase price installments 2,287 – – – 2,287

derivative financial liabilities

 derivatives not used for hedging 377 – – – 377

 derivatives used for hedging 10,935 – – 10,479 456

of which combined by measurement category

in accordance with iAS 39:

held-for-trading financial assets 205 – – – 205

loans and receivables 976,224 – 678,657 – –

held-to-maturity investments – – – – –

available-for-sale financial assets 2,629 2,313 – 316 –

financial liabilities at fair value 23,845 – – 21,181 2,664

financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 575,823 – 575,823 – –